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No. 
INDICTMENT 

 
IN THE CROWN COURT AT TEMPLE 
 
THE QUEEN – v – NATASHA BARDON 
 
NATASHA BARDON is charged as follows: 
 
 
 
 
Count 1 
 

STATEMENT OF OFFENCE 
 
ROBBERY, contrary to section 8(1) of the Theft Act 1968. 
 

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE  
 
NATASHA BARDON, on the 28th day of August 2017, robbed Cordelia Hicks of a rose gold 
Rolex watch. 

 
 
 
 
 

Count 2 
 

STATEMENT OF OFFENCE 
 
HAVING AN ARTICLE WITH A BLADE OR POINT, contrary to section 139(1) of the 
Criminal Justice Act 1988. 
 

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE  
 
NATASHA BARDON, on the 28th day of August 2017, without good reason or lawful 
authority, had with her in an alleyway adjacent to Oxford Street an article which had a blade 
or was sharply pointed, namely a metal nail file.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer of the Court 
 
 
URN: 01XH0455716 
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STATEMENT OF WITNESS 

(Criminal Procedure Rules, r. 27.2;  
Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9, Magistrates’ Courts Act 1980, s.5B) 

STATEMENT OF: CORDELIA HICKS 

Age of witness (if over 18, enter “over 18”): Over 18 

This statement (consisting of pages) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make 
it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully 
stated in it anything which I know to be false, or do not believe to be true.  

[Signed] 
Dated: 29th August 2017 

My name is Cordelia HICKS and I am an adult television entertainer. 

In 2016 I won a beauty pageant - Miss Cardiff. I now work for a channel called “Babe Stars”. 

My job involves me taking telephone calls on a pay-per-view channel from viewers. The 

content is for over eighteens only.  

In or around April 2017 I was working part time on the channel. We would receive calls from 

a large number of people, mainly gentlemen. Sometimes we would have regular callers who 

would call most days.  

One regular caller in April 2017 was a man named Richard. He would call almost every day. I 

recognised his voice. He sounded like he was in his mid-thirties.  

Richard rang almost every day. He would specifically request to speak with me rather than any 

of my colleagues. Unlike other callers [who were often sexually explicit], Richard was kind. 

He would speak normally and over time we built up something of a rapport.  

It is frowned upon by my employer for workers to strike up any kind of relationship with 

clients. However, Richard found my private Facebook page and began sending me messages. 

I saw no harm in conversing with him.  
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After a few weeks, Richard asked to meet me socially. I agreed. We went for dinner at 

Hawksmoor on Air Street in Piccadilly.  

 

Richard and I became romantically involved. We began dating. It was a sexual relationship. I 

was communicating with Richard on a daily basis and socialising with him two or three 

evenings a week. Richard told me his job meant he had to travel a little and so he was often 

unavailable on the remaining evenings. Richard always made reference to his earnings and 

always treated me to nice meals and gifts.  

 

After a month or two, Richard confessed to me that he was actually married. The nights he was 

unavailable were because he was with his wife. I took this news badly but after some time 

Richard persuaded me it was a loveless marriage and he was due to leave his wife. I believed 

him. We continued what then became an affair.  

 

On the 28th August, Richard and I went out for dinner near Oxford Circus. He told me that he 

was going to leave his wife that weekend. He had a gift for me which I opened in the restaurant. 

It was a Rose Gold Rolex watch. I would estimate its value to be £19,000. Richard helped me 

put it on and I wore it for the rest of the evening.  

 

We left the restaurant at approximately 21:00. We walked along Oxford Street towards Bond 

Street tube.  

 

As we walked I became aware of someone running behind us. I heard a woman’s voice 

screaming “You slut! You absolute slut! Get your hands off my husband!” It became apparent 

to me that this was Richard’s wife.  

 

The woman ran towards me and was aggressive. She was crying. She pushed Richard in the 

chest and called him a “cheating bastard”. She started shouting that she had tracked him by his 

Find-My-iPhone app and had followed us from the restaurant. Richard seemed shocked by this.  

 

I decided to take control of the situation and informed her that Richard and I were in love and 

that he was leaving her. This did not go down well.  
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Richard and the woman began arguing in the street. Passers-by were watching. Richard tried 

to reason with her but it was to no avail.  

After some time, the woman turned her attention to me. She called me a “fake” and a “tart”. 

She said my handbag and my watch were “tacky”. I lost my temper at this and informed her 

that her husband had bought me the Rolex and that I “didn’t see one on her wrist”. I accept, in 

hindsight, this was unwise.  

The woman lost control and pushed me into a small alleyway just off Oxford Street. She held 

me by the shoulder against a wall and rummaged in her handbag. She brandished a metal, 

pointed nail file at me and told me to take the watch off. I could not reason with her and was 

frightened by her erratic and hysterical behaviour. I struggled to get the watch off. When I 

undid the clasp she snatched it from my wrist and let me go. She then left. As she departed, she 

spat at Richard and it landed on his suit. She then walked off back down Oxford Street.  

I was shaken and upset. There is a small red mark on my wrist where the woman was grappling 

with the watch. I have provided a photo to the police.  

The watch was mine as a gift. I have not had it back. I was threatened with a sharp implement 

and had my property stolen. I support police action and will attend court if necessary.  
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STATEMENT OF WITNESS 

 
(Criminal Procedure Rules, r. 27.2;  

Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9, Magistrates’ Courts Act 1980, s.5B) 
 

STATEMENT OF:    RICHARD BARDON 
 
Age of witness (if over 18, enter “over 18”): Over 18 
 
This statement (consisting of pages) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make 
it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully 
stated in it anything which I know to be false, or do not believe to be true.   
 
[Signed] 
Dated: 29th August 2017 
 

My name is Richard BARDON. I am a qualified accountant.  

 

I am currently between jobs.  

 

I married my wife Natasha Bardon approximately seven years ago. The marriage was not a 

happy one, but we were still living together.  

 

I struck up a friendship with a young lady named Cordelia HICKS. I became very fond of her. 

We would spend time together socially. My wife was unaware of our friendship.  

 

On the evening of the 28th August 2017 I went out for dinner with Cordelia. I had a gift to give 

her which was a Rose Gold watch. It purported to be a Rolex but I must admit I purchased it 

from the market in Romford for £50. Miss Hicks believed it to be genuine.  

 

As the evening drew to a close, I walked Cordelia to the tube station. I became aware of a 

woman’s voice behind us. I immediately recognised the voice as my wife, Natasha.  

 

Natasha was screaming that she had tracked me on my Find-My-iPhone app on my mobile 

telephone. She was exceptionally angry. She called Cordelia names and was pushing me. I tried 

to calm her down.  
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Natasha was aggressive towards Cordelia. When she saw the watch and realised I had 

purchased it she became irate.  

Natasha pushed Cordelia against a wall and pulled out her metal nail file. I was so shocked it 

took me a while to react. In that time, Natasha had taken Cordelia’s watch from her and began 

to walk away. As she left she spat on my suit jacket.  

I accept this was a difficult situation but Natasha has stolen Cordelia’s watch and frightened 

her with a metal weapon.  

She has changed the locks to our home so I have not been able to recover or try to recover the 

watch. I will attend court if necessary.  
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STATEMENT OF WITNESS 
 

(Criminal Procedure Rules, r. 27.2;  
Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9, Magistrates’ Courts Act 1980, s.5B) 

 

STATEMENT OF:    Police Constable Pickle 
 
Age of witness (if over 18, enter “over 18”): Over 18 
 
This statement (consisting of pages) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make 
it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully 
stated in it anything which I know to be false, or do not believe to be true.   
 
[Signed] 
Dated: 30th August 2017 
 

On the 30th August 2017 I carried out an arrest enquiry for a Mrs Natasha BARDON at 1 Smith 

Street, W3. 

 

Mrs Bardon answered the door and allowed me into the property. I explained the allegation 

and arrested her for the offences of robbery and possession of a bladed article. I cautioned Mrs 

Bardon to which she replied “the lying pair of shits”.  

 

Mrs Bardon was cross but compliant. I did not handcuff her. I conveyed her to West London 

police station where she was booked in by the custody officer.  

 

At 09:25am she was interviewed under caution. She provided a prepared statement which I 

exhibit as PP1. Thereafter she responded “no comment” to all questions asked. At 11:09am the 

CPS authorised charges. I charged Mrs Bardon to which she made no reply. 

 

I have checked the PNC and confirm Mrs Bardon has a caution for shoplifting in 2011 and a 

caution for taking a vehicle without consent in 2012. She has a conviction for benefit fraud in 

2014. 

 

I was tasked by DC Owens to check the Oxford Street junction [the location] for CCTV 

cameras. I can confirm no camera covered the particular corner where this offence took place. 
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PP1 

Prepared Statement of Natasha Bardon 

1. My solicitor has drafted this statement on my behalf. It is signed and approved by me.

2. My husband, Richard Bardon, lost his job last year. He has been having financial

difficulties and has been relying on my income.

3. I suspected he was spending his evenings having an affair. I decided to follow him

using the Find-My-iPhone app.

4. I saw him being physically romantic with a young blonde woman. I accept I lost my

temper. I was angry with them both.

5. The young blonde woman taunted me with a watch she was wearing, indicating it was

a gift from my husband.

6. I work in fashion and immediately recognised the watch to be a cheap fake. I informed

her of this.

7. The young woman was livid with Richard and accused him of being a fraud. I told her

he was unemployed. She was shocked by this. She was very angry with him. She took

the watch off and threw it at him. As far as I am aware it remains in his possession.

8. I was so angry with them both that I accept spitting at Richard and accept cornering the

woman in an alley. I am a woman of hitherto good character and accept this conduct

fell below the standards required of me.

9. I did not steal the watch. I did not brandish a nail file. I deny robbery.

10. As I walked away I saw the blonde lady and Richard making up and embracing. I

understand he is now living with her after the incident.

11. I believe this is a false allegation to gain traction in the inevitable divorce proceedings.

My assets are far in excess of Richard’s. He is unemployed and in financial difficulty.

I understand the young woman is an “adult star” earning very little.

12. I believe the complainants are in a relationship together and are inventing this false

allegation to get me out of the picture.

13. I will now answer “no comment” to any further questions.
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Proof of Evidence 

Natasha Bardon 

1. My name is Natasha Bardon and I am 40 years old.

2. I live at 1 Smith Street in W3, London. This is my marital home. I have changed the

locks and will not permit the prosecution witness Richard Bardon access to the

property.

3. I am employed as an agent for a talent management company. I have been the main

breadwinner in the family for some time now, my salary exceeding £100k a year.

4. My career only really took off from 2015 onwards. I signed a major fashion YouTube

‘Vlogger’ and have reaped the benefits of their success via my commission.

5. Prior to 2015, work was slow. In 2014, I accept I pleaded guilty to benefit fraud. I

wrongly claimed income support when I was, in fact, working in fashion, cash-in-hand.

6. In 2012, I borrowed my mother’s car without her knowledge. She is emotionally

volatile and we have a difficult relationship. She called the police and it was easier to

accept a caution in order to move on.

7. In 2011, I and a friend stole expensive lipsticks from the beauty counter at Selfridges.

We accepted cautions. It was silliness rather than a real crime. I had forgotten all about

it until my solicitor showed me my criminal record.

8. I married Richard Bardon in 2010. We had been dating for three years prior to that.

9. Richard informed me he was a successful accountant when we met. This was a façade

he always tried to maintain. The truth is, he could rarely hold down a job. He has
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delusions of grandeur but is ultimately an accountant who undertakes ad hoc work on 

a self-employed basis. He had some short term contracts every now and then.  

10. In 2016, Richard lost a number of short term contracts. He became reliant on my

income.

11. In early 2017, Richard became withdrawn, sullen and vacant. He would spend his

evenings watching adult TV shows. I noticed the phone bill was very high due to a large

volume of premium rate calls.

12. After some time, Richard would inexplicably spend evenings and weekends away from

home. I suspected he was having an affair.

13. On the evening of 28th August 2017 Richard left the house without giving me a reason.

I was sick of supporting his lifestyle and so tracked his movements via the ‘find my

iPhone’ app installed on our phones.

14. I could see Richard was in a restaurant in the West End. I kept my distance but followed

his phone when it began to leave the restaurant.

15. It was around 21:00 when I first saw him in person. I could see the back of Richard

walking along Oxford Street. He was in the company of a young, attractive blonde

woman. They were plainly behaving as a couple and being affectionate.

16. As per my police interview, I accept I lost my temper at this stage. I was angry and

upset.

17. I approached them. I cannot recall what I said. I accept I was cross. I may have pushed

Richard. I probably swore. I deny calling the woman names.

18. The young blonde woman had no shame. She openly taunted me with a watch she was

wearing, indicating it was a gift from Richard.
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19. Through my work with YouTube stars reviewing fashion items, I immediately

recognised the watch to be a cheap fake. I informed the woman of this.

20. The woman turned her attention to Richard. She accused him of being a fraud. Frankly,

I thought that was a fair assessment. He had obviously told her what he had previously

told me – that he was a success. I told her he was unemployed. She seemed shocked by

this. She was very angry with him.

21. The woman then took the [fake] watch off and threw it at Richard. She acted with some

speed. I believe that speed explains the small red mark on her wrist. He seemed to catch

the watch. As far as I am aware the watch remains in his possession.

22. I remained very angry with them both. I accept I spat at Richard. I also accept shouting

at the woman and her moving backwards due to my anger. It may well have looked like

I was cornering her. I was not. I was angry and confronting a woman having an affair

with my husband.

23. I did not steal the watch. I did not see it again after the woman threw it at Richard.

24. I did not brandish a nail file. I habitually carry one in my handbag – and Richard knows

this - but I did not get it out.

25. I did not rob anyone of anything.

26. After I shouted at the woman and spat at Richard I walked away. As I looked back, I

saw the blonde lady and Richard making up and embracing.

27. I went home and went to bed. The watch was not in my possession and it is not in my

property. The next day a police officer arrived and informed me of the allegation. I

accept I called them a “lying pair of shits”.

28. Since this incident I have been told that Richard and the lady are living together as a

couple.
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29. I have told Richard I intend to divorce him. He has indicated he will make this as

difficult as possible.

30. I believe this is a false allegation to gain traction in the pending divorce proceedings.

My assets are far in excess of Richard’s. He is unemployed and in financial difficulty.

31. I understand the young woman is an “adult star” earning very little. They want me to

be convicted so that I look unhinged and unreliable in the civil courts.

32. I will be contesting this matter to trial.


	Advocacy - R v Bardon Exercise
	Advocacy - R v Bardon Evidence

